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Appendix I: Methodology

The data for the Annenberg Science and Public Health (ASAPH) survey were collected from

a nationally representative probability panel survey drawn randomly from the SSRS Opin-

ion Panel of U.S adults, 18 and older. SSRS Opinion Panel members are recruited randomly
based on nationally representative address-based sample design (including Hawaii and Alaska).
Additionally, hard-to-reach demographic groups were recruited via the SSRS Omnibus sur-

vey platform, a nationally representative (including Hawaii and Alaska) bilingual telephone
survey designed to meet standards associated with custom research studies.

Both the phone and online surveys were available in Spanish with about 1.7% of the panel
using this language. Panel members in our study were not selected for any other studies
conducted by SSRS and are considered proprietary. Panelists were invited by email or tele-
phone to participate in the panel and were compensated the equivalent of $15 for their time

at each survey wave. The median length of the surveys was 20 minutes. The survey was deemed
exempt from review by the Institutional Review Board of the University of Pennsylvania.

Of the 3,476 U.S. adult panelists invited to participate in wave 1 of the survey, 1,941 com-
pleted that wave’s survey in April 2021 (56% completion rate). The majority completed the
survey online rather than by telephone (97% online and 3% by telephone). These 1,941 pan-
elists were re-contacted at each subsequent wave unless they dropped from the panel. Post-
wave 1 panelist completion rates were high, averaging 84 percent between waves 2 and 10.

The most recent data in this report are drawn from wave 10 of the study, conducted from
January 10-16, 2023, among a sample of 1,657 respondents, 1,611 from the web and 46 by
telephone. A total of 1,625 surveys were conducted in English and 32 in Spanish. 2,048 pan-
elists were invited to complete wave 10 of the survey. The response rate was 80.9%. The
margin of sampling error for total respondents is +/-3.2 percentage points at the 95% con-
fidence level. The design effect (DEFF) is 1.77. See Table A for waves 1-10.!

Between waves 8 and 9, The Annenberg Public Policy Center of the University of Pennsylva-
nia (APPC) engaged SSRS in recruiting additional panelists to the ASAPH panel to increase
the sample size, account for attrition, and improve the representativeness of the panel. Ad-
ditional panelists were recruited again via address-based sampling in similar fashion to the
initial recruitment as described above. From these recruits, ASAPH randomly selected 74
additional panelists with an educational attainment of a high school degree or less to partic-
ipate to improve representativeness.

Between waves 9 and 10, APPC engaged SSRS to conduct an engagement survey with the
purpose of recruiting additional panelists. The survey was conducted via the SSRS Opinion
Panel and invited only newly recruited panelists with an educational attainment of a high
school degree or less to participate to improve representativeness. Data collection was con-

I'Note some field dates have been updated since the Fall 2022 report.
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ducted from December 6 — December 12, 2022 by web in English only. The survey obtained
60 completes, among which 33 were recruited to the ASAPH Panel. In total, 107 new respon-
dents were added. The reduction in design effect between waves 8 and 10 reflects the im-
proved representativeness of the sample post-replenishment. These new respondents have
been retroactively added to their respective waves. Therefore, findings presented here may
differ slightly from previously released results.

Table A - Summary of ASAPH Survey Waves

Wave Survey N MOE Deff Fielded Closed
A-1 ASK 1 1941 29 1.76 3/30/21 4/19/21
B-2 ASK2 1719 3.2 1.83  6/2/21  6/22/21
C-3 ASK3 1669 3.2 1.83 8/16/21  9/5/21
D-4 ASK 4 1672 3.3 1.86 11/3/21 11/9/21
E-5 ASK 5 1656 3.3 1.86 1/11/22 1/17/22
F-6 ASK6 1638 3.3 1.87 3/29/22  4/4/22
G-7 ASK7 1580 3.3 1.82 7/12/22 7/18/22
H-8 MH/CH1 1621 3.3 1.87 8/16/22 8/22/22
[-9 ASK 8 1646 3.2 1.80 10/11/22 10/18/22
J-10 ASK 9 1657 3.2 1.77 1/10/23  1/16/23

Weighting

Data were weighted by SSRS to represent the adult (18+) population. The data were weighted
by first applying a base weight then balancing the demographic profile of the sample to tar-
get population parameters.

The base weight for the SSRS Opinion Panel was the final weight from the first wave of the
survey (April 2021). The base weights were then standardized and trimmed at the 2nd and
98th percentiles to prevent individual interviews from having too much influence. With the
base weight applied, the probability panel was weighted to balance the demographic profile
of the sample to the target population parameters.

2y .
is is conducted using an
SSRS employs a technique called hot decking for missing demo- iPSS mfzcorfldggileggn Myers,

. . . . . eresa. . oodbye,
graphic data. Hot deck imputation replaces the missing values of Listwise Deletion: Presenting
a respondent randomly with another similar respondent without Hot Deck Imputation as an Easy

.. . . . and Effective Tool for Handing
missing data. These are further determined by variables predic- Missing Data.” Communication
tive of non-response that are present in the entire file.2! fz‘{;ﬁ’g% and Measures 5 (4):

Weighting was accomplished using SPSSINC RAKE, an SPSS extension module that simulta-
neously balances the distributions of all variables using the GENLOG procedure.

38


https://doi.org/10.1080/19312458.2011.624490
https://doi.org/10.1080/19312458.2011.624490
https://doi.org/10.1080/19312458.2011.624490
https://doi.org/10.1080/19312458.2011.624490
https://doi.org/10.1080/19312458.2011.624490

(L] Annenber

. PUBLIC POLICY CFNTFR

Annenberg Science and Public Health Knowledge Monitor UNIVERSITY of PENNSYLVANIA

Data were weighted to distributions of: sex by age, sex by education, age by education, race/eth-
nicity (for Hispanic include US born and foreign born), census region, civic engagement, fre-
quency of internet usage, population density, religion, voter registration, and party identifi-
cation.

The main demographic benchmarks were obtained from the 2021 Current Population Sur-
vey (CPS). The civic engagement benchmark was derived from September 2017 CPS Volun-
teering and Civic Life Supplement data. The population density came from Census Planning
Database 2020. The internet usage benchmark was obtained from the 2019 American Com-
munity Survey (ACS) data. Voter registration parameters come from the 2021 Aristotle RV
database. Both the religion and party identification benchmarks come from Pew’s 2021 Na-
tional Public Opinion Reference Survey (NPORS).

These weights reflect current recommendations and best practices from SSRS. In waves 1
through 7, weights did not adjust for religion, voter registration, or party identification.
Prior benchmarks for race and internet usage were less granular. Both SSRS and APPC in-
dependently analyzed the revised practices and found the differences to be small and statis-
tically insignificant for all our questions in Waves 7 and 8.
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Weighting Benchmarks

Variable Waves 1-7 Wave 8-10
Sex by Age
Male 18-24 5.70% 5.70%
Male 25-34 9.00% 9.00%
Male 35-44 8.20% 8.20%
Male 45-54 7.70% 7.70%
Male 55-64 7.90% 7.90%
Male 65+ 9.90% 9.90%
Female 18-24 5.60% 5.60%
Female 25-34 8.90% 8.90%
Female 35-44 8.40% 8.40%
Female 45-54 8.00% 8.00%
Female 55-64 8.60% 8.60%
Female 65+ 12.10% 12.10%
Sex by Education
Male HS grad or less 19.50% 19.50%
Male Some college 12.70% 12.70%
Male College grad + 16.30% 16.30%
Female HS grad or less 18.40% 18.40%
Female Some college 14.40% 14.40%
Female College grad + 18.80% 18.80%
Registered Voter (18+)
Yes NOT USED 77.30%
Not registered no response NOT USED 22.70%
Party ID (from Panel)
Rep NOT USED 27.10%
Dem NOT USED 31.60%
Ind NOT USED 25.40%
Other NOT USED 15.90%
Total Ind Other NOT USED 41.30%
Religion
Affiliated NOT USED 69.00%
Not affiliated NOT USED 31.00%
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Age by Education
18-34 HS grad or less 11.20% 11.20%
18-34 Some college 9.30% 9.30%
18-34 College grad + 8.80% 8.80%
35-54 HS grad or less 10.90% 10.90%
35-54 Some college 7.90% 7.90%
35-54 College grad + 13.40% 13.40%
55+ HS grad or less 15.80% 15.80%
55+ Some college 9.90% 9.90%
55+ College grad + 12.80% 12.80%

Race/Ethnicity

White non-Hisp 62.50% 62.50%
Black non-Hisp 12.00% 12.00%
Total Hispanic 16.90% 8.40%
Hispanic US born 8.40% 8.40%
Hispanic foreign born 8.50% 8.50%
Asian non-Hisp NOT USED 6.10%
Other non-Hisp 8.60% 2.50%
Census Region

Northeast 17.20% 17.20%
Midwest 20.60% 20.60%
South 38.30% 38.30%
West 23.90% 23.90%

Civic Engagement
Not engaged 65.50% 65.50%
Civically engaged 34.50% 34.50%

Population Density

1 Lowest 20% 20.00% 20.00%
2 20.00% 20.00%
3 20.00% 20.00%
4 20.00% 20.00%
5 Highest 20% 20.00% 20.00%
Internet User
Yes 91.60% NOT USED
No 8.40% NOT USED
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Internet Freq including
non-internet users

Total Almost constantly Several NOT USED 82.90%
x day
Total All others NOT USED 17.10%

©2023 Annenberg Public Policy Center
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Appendix II - ASAPH Spring 2023 Summary

Topline Results

April 07, 2023

1 Overview

These studies were conducted for the Annenberg Public Policy Center of the University of Pennsylvania via web and
telephone by SSRS, an independent research company. Interviews were conducted among a nationally representative
probability sample drawn from SSRS’s Opinion panel. Data were weighted to represent the target U.S. adult population.
Summaries of the sample size, field dates, and estimated design effects (Deff) of the particular waves can be found in
the table below.

A full methodology report can be found in the main document.

Wave N MOE Deff Fielded Closed

A-1 1941 2.9 1.76 2021-03-30 2021-04-19
B-2 1719 3.2 1.83 2021-06-09 2021-06-22
C-3 1669 3.2 1.83 2021-08-16 2021-09-05
D-4 1672 3.3 1.86 2021-11-03 2021-11-09
E-5 1656 3.3 1.86 2022-01-11 2022-01-17

F-6 1638 3.3 1.87 2022-03-29 2022-04-04
G-7 1580 3.2 1.82 2022-07-12 2022-07-18
H-8 1621 3.3 1.87 2022-08-16 2022-08-23
I-9 1646 3.2 1.80 2022-10-11 2022-10-18
J-10 1657 3.2 1.77 2023-01-10 2023-01-16
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2 Toplines

The remaining portion of this document provides the topline results reported in the release. All values are in percents,
rounded to the nearest whole number. As a result, overall and net percentages may not exactly match sum of
corresponding percentages. A lowercase e stands in for values that round to 0, but are not exactly 0. Aggregated NET
categories are highlighted in grey. Superscript letters indicate statistically significant differences with the corresponding
wave.

Al.

A1. In general, how confident, if at all, are you that the following are providing the public
with trustworthy information about means of preventing and treating COVID-19? / The U.S.
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)

Wave N ent condont confident Gomfidont sondent VoY cOMMident  Don'tknow  Deciine
(J) 01/16/23 = 1657 26 9 17 74 41 33¢ 0 0
() 10/18/22 1626 27 9 18 734 389 35 0 e
(G) 07/18/22 1580 25 8 17 75 43° 3o2cd 0 0
(F) 04/04/22 1638 27 9 18 73 38 35 0 0
(E)01117/22 . 1656 282 9 19 705 40 302 0 0
(D) 11/09/21 1672 23° 7 16 77° 39 3gie9 0 0
(C) 09/05/21 1669 25 7 17 75 389 37°0 0 0
(B) 06/22/21 1719 24° 7 16 76° 41 35 0 0
(A) 04/119/21 1941 25 7 18 75 39 36% 0 e

A2.

A2. In general, how confident, if at all, are you that the following are providing the public
with trustworthy information about means of preventing and treating COVID-19? / The Food and
Drug Administration (FDA)

Wave N rfdent condent confident Comfidont eonident Vo confident  Dontknow  Decine
(J)01/16/23 1657 pgabed g° 21 713bed 432 ogd 0 e
() 10/18/22 1626 26 7 19 74 44° 30 0 0
(G) 07/18/22 = 1580 26 7 19 74 46 ogd 0 e
(F) 04/04/22 | 1638 27 7 20 73 43° 30 0 e
(E) 01/17/22 1656 26 7 18 74 46 28 0 0
(D) 11/09/21 1672 24} 6 19 76 43° 30abg 0 e
(C) 09/05/21 ' 1669 24} 6 18 76 45 31 0 e
(B) 06/22/21 1719 23 5 18 77! 49/ 2g¢ e e
(A) 04/19/21 = 1941 o5l 6 19 75! 48 ogd 0 e
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A3.

A3. In general, how confident, if at all, are you that the following are providing the public
with trustworthy information about means of preventing and treating COVID-197? / Dr. Anthony
Fauci of the National Institutes of Health (NIH)

Wave N NET Not ?t all Not.too NI_ET Somt?what Very confident Don'tknow Decline

Unconfident confident confident Confident confident
(J)01/16/23 = 1657 Si7acS 182 18 6322 279 37%9 0 0
() 10/18/22 = 1626 36% 18% 18 642 28 36%9 e e
(G) 07/18/22 1580 g7abc 162 oqabed 6320e 30l 3albedi e 0
(F) 04/04/22 = 1638 36° 162 20 64° 30 342 0 0
(E) 01/17/22 = 1656 352 178 18 65° 31 34° 0 0
(D) 11/09/21 1672 33 16° 179 67 31 36% 0 e
(C) 09/05/21 = 1669 3009 15 17° 6819 30 389 0 0
(B) 06/22/21 = 1719 3019 15 179 6819 30 38 0 0
(A) 04/19/21 1941 ogiefdi 1 pidefgi 179 711efdi 29 411defgi 0 e
A4.

A4. In general, how confident, if at all, are you that your doctor, nurse, or other primary health care
provider is providing you with trustworthy information about means of preventing and treating COVID-19?

Wave N NET Not at all Not too NET Somewhat Very confident ri:aivehl:;lth Don't know Refused
Unconfident confident confident Confident confident 4 P v .
care provider

(J)01/16/23 1657 9 2° 7 85 38 48 5 0 0
(I)10/18/22 1626 10 2° 8° 84 35 49 6 0 0
(G) 07/18/22 1580 11° 2 9° 84 36 47 6 0 0
(F) 04/04/22 1638 11° 3 8° 84 36 47 6 0 e
(E) 01/17/22 1656 125 4o 8° 82° 37 45° 6 0 0
(D) 11/09/21 1672 8° 1© 7 85 35 50 7 e 0
(C) 09/05/21 1669 89 3 [ 87° 37 50° 5 e 0
(B) 06/22/21 1719 10 2° 7 83° 35 48 7 0 e
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AS5.

A5. In general, how confident, if at all, are you that the following are providing the public
with trustworthy information about means of preventing and treating COVID-197? / Dr. Ashish
Jha, White House COVID-19 Response Coordinator

NET Not at all Not too NET Somewhat

Wi N Ver nfiden Don't kn Refi
ave Unconfident confident confident Confident confident ' c'¥ confident  Don'tknow — Refused
(J) 01/16/23 = 1657 38 13 25 61 36 25 1 e
A1D.

A1D. Q1. In general, how confident, if at all, are you that the following are providing the
public with trustworthy information about means of preventing and treating disease? — The U.S.
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)

NET Not at all Not too NET Somewhat
W N Vi fident Don't ki Refused
ave Unconfident confident confident Confident confident ery confiden on't know eluse
(H) 08/22/22 = 1621 25 9 16 75 41 34 0 e

A2D. Q2. In general, how confident, if at all, are you that the following are providing the
public with trustworthy information about means of preventing and treating disease? — The Food
and Drug Administration (FDA)

NET Not at all Not too NET Somewhat ! ,
Wave N Unconfident confident confident Confident confident 'Y confident  Dontknow  Refused
(H) 08/22/22 1621 24 6 18 76 47 29 0 e
A3D.

A3D. Q3. In general, how confident, if at all, are you that the following are providing the
public with trustworthy information about means of preventing and treating disease? — The
National Institutes of Health (NIH)

NET Not at all Not too NET Somewhat

W N Vi fident Don't ki Refused
ave Unconfident confident confident Confident confident ery confiden on't know eluse

(H) 08/22/22 = 1621 22 7 15 78 45 33 0 0
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A4D.

A4D. Q5. In general, how confident, if at all, are you that the following are providing the public with

trustworthy information about means of preventing and treating disease? — Your doctor, nurse or primary

health care provider

I h
NET Not at all Not too NET Somewhat ave no

Wave N Very confident  primary health  Don't know

Unconfident confident confident Confident confident .
care provider

Refused

(H) 08/22/22 « 1621 6 2 5 88 39 49 5

AS5D.

A5D. Q4. In general, how confident, if at all, are you that the following are providing the

public with trustworthy information about means of preventing and treating disease? — The U.S.

Surgeon General

NET Not at all Not too NET Somewhat
Wave N Very confident Don't kno Refused
v Unconfident confident confident Confident confident y ! w u
(H) 08/22/22 = 1621 24 5 18 76 45 31 0 e

Q25. Health officials at the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)
exaggerate the danger posed by diseases in order to get people to vaccinate.

NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely  Or are you not

Wi N Ref
ave False false false True true true sure? efused
(H) 08/22/22 = 1621 56 31 25 35 25 10 9 e

D30. The U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, also known as the
CDC, has admitted that most of the deaths attributed to COVID-19 were actually
caused by other serious ilinesses and NOT by the coronavirus

NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely

Wave N False false false True true true Notsure  Decline
(E) 01/17/22 « 1656 45 28 17 34 25 10 21 e
(D) 11/09/21 | 1672 48 28 20 33 23 11 18 0
(C) 09/05/21 = 1669 48 30 18 33 24 10 19 0
(B) 06/22/21 '+ 1719 48 28 20 33 23 10 19 0
(A) 04/19/21 = 1941 47 28 20 35 26 9 17 0
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DO03.

DO03. Some health officials at the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention, also known as the CDC, exaggerated the danger posed by the
coronavirus in order to damage the Trump presidency

NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely

Wave N False false false True true true Notsure  Decline
(E) 01/17/22 | 1656 56 39 17 26 17 8 18% e
(D) 11/09/21 = 1672 58 41 17 27 18 9 14 0
(C) 09/05/21 ' 1669 59 41 18 27 18 9 14 0
(B) 06/22/21 + 1719 58 40 17 28 18 10 15 0
(A) 04/19/21 1941 60 40 20 26 17 10 14° 0

FL6.

FL6. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if
you aren't sure. The CDC is covering up the fact that the COVID-19 vaccines are
causing blood clots that have killed thousands of people. [FALSE]

Wave N NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not Decline
False false false True true true sure?
(J)01/16/23 = 1657 53 32 21 26 19 7 22 0
D59. Which statement comes closer to your view:
Side effects
and deaths Side effects
caused by and deaths
the COVID-19 caused by Or aren't vou
Wave N vaccines the COVID-19 sure oy Refused
are being vaccines are ’
accurately being covered
reported by the up by the CDC
cDC
(G) 07/18/22 1580 47 26 27 e
(E) 01/17/22 1656 47 24 29 0
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C4.

C4. Have you gotten the flu shot this season or not?

Wave N Yes No Don't know Decline
(J) 01/16/23 1657 499 519 0 0
() 10/18/22 1626 ogaidef 742idef 0 0
(F) 04/04/22 1638 489 5odi 0 e
(E) 01/17/22 1656 479 534 0 0
(D) 11/09/21 1672 3galefi godefi 0 0
(A) 04/19/21 1941 50 500 0 e

C5.

C5. Why did you decide to get the flu shot this season? / | get it every year

Wave N No Yes
(J) 01/16/23 898 31% 69%
() 10/18/22 500 21! 79
(E) 01/17/22 879 20l 78
(D) 11/09/21 716 20l 78

C5.

C5. Why did you decide to get the flu shot this season? / | wanted to protect
myself against catching the flu

Wave N No Yes
(J) 01/16/23 898 3% 649¢i
(1) 10/18/22 500 50 48
(E) 01/17/22 879 561 441
(D) 11/09/21 716 48/° 5ole
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C5.

C5. Why did you decide to get the flu shot this season? / | want to protect
myself against COVID-19

Wave N No Yes
(J) 01/16/23 898 92 g
(1) 10/18/22 500 96 4
(E) 01/17/22 879 o1 9
(D) 11/09/21 716 94 6

C5.

C5. Why did you decide to get the flu shot this season? / It is recommended
by the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)

Wave N No Yes
(J) 01/16/23 898 75 25
FL11.

FL11. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you
aren't sure. The seasonal flu shot distributed in the U.S. is safe for pregnant
women. [TRUE]

NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not

W Decli
ave False false false True true true sure? ecline
(J)01/16/23 = 1657 10 3 7 51 34 17 39 0
Q28. COVID-19 vaccination during pregnancy is safe and effective.
Wave N NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not Refused
False false false True true true sure?
(H) 08/22/22 = 1621 21 9 12 48 27 21 31 0

50



G102.

G102. If a member of your household were 12 to 18 years old, how likely, if at all, would
you be to recommend that that person get vaccinated with one of the COVID-19 vaccines

currently authorized for use in the U.S.?

NET N Il NET
otata Not too likely R Somewhat likely  Very likely Don'tknow Decline

w N
ave Unlikely likely Likely

(D) 11/09/21 1672 29 16 13 71 18 53 o° 0

(C)09/05/21 278 33 22 10 66 17 49 19 0

G103. If the FDA were to authorize use of a COVID-19 vaccine for those under 12 years of
age...how likely, if at all, would you be to recommend that that person get vaccinated with
the COVID-19 vaccine the FDA authorized?

NET Not at all NET
otata Not too likely . Somewhat likely ~ Very likely Don'tknow Decline

W,
ave Unlikely likely Likely
(C) 09/05/21 = 383 44 28 16 56 20 36 0 0
G104.

G104. If a child between the ages of 5 and 11 in your household were eligible to get the
vaccine, how likely, if at all, would you be to recommend that child get vaccinated with

the COVID-19 vaccine the FDA authorized?

NET N Il NET
otata Not too likely R Somewhat likely  Very likely Don'tknow Decline

Wave Unlikely likely Likely
(F)04/04/22 1638 36 21 15 64 21° 44° 0° e
(E)01/17/22 1656 33 21 13 66 17 49' 1 0
(D) 11/09/21 1672 35 21 14 65 19 46 e e
G105.

G105. ...If a child under age 5 in your household were eligible to get the vaccine, how
likely, if at all, would you be to recommend that child get vaccinated with the COVID-19

vaccines the FDA authorized?

NET Not at all NET
otata Not too likely . Somewhat likely  Very likely Don'tknow Refused

W;
ave Unlikely likely Likely

(G) 07/18/22 = 1580 41 22 19 59 22 38 0 0
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FL2.

FL2. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you
aren't sure. The effectiveness of the seasonal flu shot distributed in the U.S.
can vary from year to year. [TRUE]

NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not

Wave Decline
v False false false True true true sure? !
(J)01/16/23 = 1657 8 2 6 77 40 38 15 e

FL3. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you
aren't sure. The effectiveness of the measles vaccine can vary from year to year.
[FALSE]

NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not

Wave N False false false True true true sure? Decline
(J)01/16/23 | 1657 41 19 22 19 17 2 40 e
FL7.
FL7. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if
you aren't sure. The seasonal flu shot distributed in the US cannot give you flu.
(TRUE)
Wave N NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not Decline
False false false True true true sure?
(J)01/16/23 |« 1657 29 1 18 54 22 32 16 e
FL8.
FL8. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you
aren't sure. The seasonal flu shot distributed in the U.S. increases your risk of
getting COVID-19. [FALSE]
Wave N NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not Decline
False false false True true true sure?
(J)01/16/23 | 1657 77 48 29 6 4 1 17 0
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FL9.

FL9. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you
aren't sure. It is possible to spread the seasonal flu to others even if you have
no symptoms. [TRUE]

NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not

Wave False false false True true true sure? Decline
(J)01/16/23 . 1657 10 2 8 76 44 32 14 e
FL10.
FL10. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you
aren't sure. The seasonal flu can be effectively treated by antibiotics. [FALSE]
Wave N NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not Decline
False false false True true true sure?
(J)01/16/23 | 1657 = 55 36 19 25 17 7 20 e
FL11.
FL11. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you
aren't sure. The seasonal flu shot distributed in the U.S. is safe for pregnant
women. [TRUE]
Wave N NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not Decline
False false false True true true sure?
(J)01/16/23 . 1657 10 3 7 51 34 17 39 0
FL12.
FL12. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you
aren't sure. Wearing a high—quality, well-fitting mask helps limit the spread off
flu viruses. [TRUE]
Wave N NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not Decline
False false false True true true sure?
(J)01/16/23 | 1657 14 6 8 77 35 42 9 e
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FL13.

FL13. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if
you aren't sure. Because there are multiple strains of the seasonal flu, it is
possible to get the flu more than once in a flu season. [TRUE]

NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not

Wave False false false True true true sure? Decline
(J)01/16/23 = 1657 4 1 3 83 49 34 13 e
FL14.
FL14. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you
aren't sure. There is no treatment for the flu. [FALSE]
Wave N NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not Decline
False false false True true true sure?
(J)01/16/23 = 1657 64 37 26 23 15 8 13 0
FL15.
FL15. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you
aren't sure. Cold weather causes the flu. [FALSE]
Wave N NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not Decline
False false false True true true sure?
(J)01/16/23 = 1657 65 45 20 22 18 4 13 0
FL16.

FL16. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if
you aren't sure. If you haven't gotten a seasonal flu shot by November there is no

value in getting the shot. [FALSE]

Wave N NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not Decline
False false false True true true sure?
(J) 01/16/23 = 1657 71 38 33 11 8 2 18 0
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FL17.

FL17. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you
aren't sure.Washing your hands helps you avoid getting sick from or spreading the
seasonal flu. [TRUE]

NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not

Wave Decline
v False false false True true true sure? !
(J)01/16/23 = 1657 3 1 2 93 22 71 3 0

FL18. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if
you aren't sure.Antibiotics do not work on viruses such as those that cause colds,

flu, or COVID-19. [TRUE]

NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not

Wave N False false false True true true sure? Decline
(J) 01/16/23 = 1657 20 7 13 59 20 39 20 0

FL119. As far as you know, please indicate how effective, if at all, you think the seasonal
flu shot distributed in the U.S. is at reducing the risk of getting a severe case of
seasonal flu this year.

NET Not at all Not too NET Somewhat Or are you not

Wave N Uneffective  effective effective Effective effective Very effective sure? Decline
(J) 01/16/23 = 1657 10 4 6 77 41 37 12 e
FL122.
FL122. As far as you know, please indicate how effective, if at all, you think the seasonal
flu shot distributed in the U.S. is at reducing the risk of getting seasonal flu this year.
NET Not at all Not too NET Somewhat . Or are you not .
Wave N Uneffective  effective effective Effective effective Very effective sure? Decline
(J) 01/16/23 = 1657 12 5 7 73 47 27 15 0
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D307.

D307. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. / Children
do not need the seasonal flu shot because they are at low risk of death from seasonal flu.

NET Strongl Somewhat NET Neither agree
Wave | . g . Strongly agree  Somewhat agree . 9 Don'tknow Decline
Disagree  disagree disagree Agree nor disagree
(J)01/16/23 = 1657 57 30 26 18 7 11 25 e e

D308. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. /
Breakthrough seasonal flu infections are evidence that seasonal flu shots don't work.

NET Strongly Somewhat NET Strongly agree  Somewhat agree Neither agree

Don'tknow Decline

Wave
v Disagree disagree disagree Agree nor disagree
(J)01/16/23 | 1657 58 34 24 15 3 12 26 1 0

D309. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. / Because
Tamiflu is available to treat seasonal flu, there is no longer a need for people to get a flu shot.

Neither agree

Wave N _NET S_t rongly So_mewhat NET Strongly agree Somewhat agree . Don'tknow Decline
Disagree disagree disagree Agree nor disagree
(J) 01/16/23 |« 1657 65 45 21 8 2 6 27 e e
D310.
D310. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements. / Every
person older than 6 months of age should get a flu shot each year.
Wave _NET S_t rongly So_mewhat NET Strongly agree Somewhat agree Nelthc?r agree Don'tknow Decline
Disagree  disagree disagree Agree nor disagree
(J) 01/16/23 « 1657 33 20 13 a4 19 22 26 1 0

Q18. The vaccines given to me during my childhood protected me from diseases
such as Polio and Tetanus.

NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Refused  Unsure

Wave
v False false false True true true
(H) 08/22/22 ' 1621 4 1 2 90 26 65 e 6
(C) 09/05/21 « 1669 3 1 2 91 23 68 e 6
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PO1.

PO1. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you
aren't sure. / Polio is a disease caused by the poliovirus

Wave N NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not Decline
False false false True true true sure
(h10/18/22 | 1626 6 3 3 66 28 38 27 0
PO2.
PO2. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you
aren't sure. / There is a cure available for people who get polio
Wave N NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not Decline
False false false True true true sure
() 10/18/22 | 1626 33 17 16 30 20 10 36 0
PO3.
PO8S. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you
aren't sure. / The poliovirus can cause paralysis
Wave N NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not Decline
False false false True true true sure
() 10/18/22 | 1626 12 5 6 61 23 39 27 0
POA4.
POA4. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if you
aren't sure. / The polio vaccine in the U.S. cannot give the recipient polio
Wave N NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not Decline
False false false True true true sure
() 10/18/22 | 1626 13 3 9 64 23 42 23 0
PO101.
PO101. As far as you know, are people at a higher risk of infection with
poliovirus if they consume contaminated water or food?
Wave N Yes No Or are you not Decline
sure
(1) 10/18/22 1626 25 16 58 0
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PO102.

PO102. As far as you know, are people at a higher risk of infection with
poliovirus if they have contact with the stool (poop) of a person infected with
the poliovirus?

Or are you not

Wave N Yes No Decline
sure
() 10/18/22 1626 25 11 65 0
PO103.

PO103. As far as you know, are people at a higher risk of infection with
poliovirus if they have contact with the droplets produced when a person with
poliovirus coughs or sneezes?

Or are you not

Wave N Yes No Decline
sure
() 10/18/22 1626 31 12 57 0
PO200.

PO200. Have you been vaccinated against polio, or not, or are you not sure?

Or are you not

Wave N Yes No Decline
sure
(1) 10/18/22 1626 69 10 22 0
D108a.

D108a. Think about how bad it would be for you to have each of the following illnesses. How

bad would it be to have Seasonal flu?

NET NET (o] t
Wave N Extremely bad  Very bad Somewhat bad  Not bad at all rare youno Decline
Bad Not Bad sure
() 10/18/22 = 1626 22 5 16 74 58 16 4 e
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D108b.

D108b. Think about how bad it would be for you to have each of the following illnesses. How
bad would it be to have Monkeypox?

NET NET Or are you not

Wave N Bad Extremely bad  Very bad Not Bad Somewhat bad  Not bad at all sure Decline
() 10/18/22 1626 66 30 36 22 20 2 13 e
D108c.
D108c. Think about how bad it would be for you to have each of the following illnesses. How
bad would it be to have Skin Cancer?
Wave N NET Extremely bad  Very bad NET Somewhat bad  Not bad at all Or are you not Decline
Bad Not Bad sure
() 10/18/22 1626 76 48 27 19 18 1 5 e
D108d.
D108d. Think about how bad it would be for you to have each of the following illnesses. How
bad would it be to have Long COVID?
Wave N NET Extremely bad  Very bad NET Somewhat bad  Not bad at all Or are you not Decline
Bad Not Bad sure
() 10/18/22 1626 67 34 34 25 22 3 8 0
D108e.
D108e. Think about how bad it would be for you to have each of the following illnesses. How
bad would it be to have Polio?
Wave N NET Extremely bad  Very bad NET Somewhat bad  Not bad at all Or are you not Decline
Bad Not Bad sure
() 10/18/22 1626 85 59 26 8 7 1 8 0
D108f.
D108f. Think about how bad it would be for you to have each of the following illnesses. How
bad would it be to have Measles?
Wave N NET Extremely bad  Very bad NET Somewhat bad  Not bad at all Or are you not Decline
Bad Not Bad sure
() 10/18/22 1626 58 22 35 35 31 4 7 e
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D108g.

D108g. Think about how bad it would be for you to have each of the following illnesses. How
bad would it be to have COVID-197?

NET NET Or are you not

Wave N Bad Extremely bad  Very bad Not Bad Somewhat bad  Not bad at all sure Decline
() 10/18/22 = 1626 42 16 25 53 43 10 5 e
MP3A2.
MP3A2. How worried, if at all, are you about you or someone in your family contracting
COVID-19 in the next 3 months?
Wave N NET_ Not a.t all Not too worried NET Some\fvhat Very worried Don't know Decline
Unworried worried Worried worried
(J) 01/16/23 | 1657 64 20 44 36 30 7 0 0
MP3B2.
MP3B2. How worried, if at all, are you about you or someone in your family contracting
poliovirus in the next 3 months?
Wave N NET_ Not a.t all Not too worried NET Some\fvhat Very worried Don't know Decline
Unworried worried Worried worried
(J) 01/16/23 | 1657 89 52 37 11 8 3 0 e
MP3C2.
MP3C2. How worried, if at all, are you about you or someone in your family contracting RSV
(Respiratory Syncytial Virus) in the next 3 months?
Wave N NET_ Not a.t all Not too worried NET Some\fvhat Very worried Don't know Decline
Unworried worried Worried worried
(J) 01/16/23 | 1657 67 24 44 33 26 7 0 0
MP3D2.
MP3D2. How worried, if at all, are you about you or someone in your family contracting
seasonal flu in the next 3 months?
Wave N NET_ Not a.t all Not too worried NET Some\fvhat Very worried Don't know Decline
Unworried worried Worried worried
(J) 01/16/23 | 1657 64 18 46 35 30 6 0 e
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D59Db1.

D59b1. Myocarditis is an inflammation of the middle layer of the heart wall.

Which statement comes closest to your view:

Myocarditis Myocarditis
Myocarditis is MORE likely is‘é QUALLY
is MORE likely = among women who .
likely to occur Or are you not .
Wave N among women take a second Decline
) i whether women sure?
infected with dose of an take the mRNA
COVID-19 mRNA COVID-19 .
. vaccine or not
vaccine
(J) 01/16/23 | 1657 11 8 15 66 0
D59b2. Myocarditis is an inflammation of the middle layer of the heart wall.
Which statement comes closest to your view:
Myocarditis .
. i Myocarditis
Myocarditis a;o'r\‘"o':ir:':i':er is EQUALLY
is MORE likely 9 likely to
age 40 who Or are you not .
Wave N among men under occur whether Decline
. take a second sure?
age 40 infected dose of an men under 40
with COVID-19 mRNA COVID-19 take t.he mRNA
i vaccine or not
vaccine
(J) 01/16/23 = 1657 12 11 14 64 0

D59C1.

D59C1. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if
you aren't sure. / COVID-19 poses a higher risk for myocarditis than does COVID-19

vaccination.
Wave NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely  Or are you not Decline
False false false True true true sure?
(J) 01/16/23 1657 17 6 11 37 22 15 47 e
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suddeath.

suddeath1. As far as you know, has the number of young athletes dying of heart
problems increased, decreased, or remained about the same in the past three years,
or are you not sure?

Remained about Or are you not

Wave N
the same sure?

Increased Decreased Decline

(J) 01/16/23 1657 26 2 23 49 0

DH1.

DH1. Have you heard, read, or seen reports about a football player named Damar
Hamlin who suffered cardiac arrest after being hit on the chest while making a
tackle during a football game?

Yes, | have No, | have not
Wave N heard, read, or heard, read, or Don't know Decline
seen reports seen reports
(J) 01/16/23 1657 87 13 0 0

DH2.

DH2. Based on what you have heard, read or seen about that event, as far as you know, which of the following

is the most likely cause of Damar Hamlin's cardiac arrest:

A combination A combination

of being of an
. . . Having taken hit hard in underlying
A derl B hit hard O t
Wave n under Y|.ng _elng i har a CovID-19 the chest heart condition  Something else rare youno Decline
heart condition in the chest . . . sure?
vaccine and taking and taking
the COVID-19 the COVID-19
vaccine vaccine
(J)01/16/23 = 1459 17 49 3 4 3 3 21 0
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B4A.

B4A. When in contact indoors with those who are not part of your household how often do you wear a mask or
face covering?

Never wear a

Rarely wear a

Sometimes wear

Often wear a

Always wear a

Or don't you go
to places where
you might come

Wave N mask Ol: face  mask or_ face a mask o.r face mask on: face mask or_ face in contact with Don'tknow  Decline
covering covering covering covering covering those not in
your household
(J) 01/16/23 1657 3400 o7°de 18 10cdef godef 3 0 0
() 10/18/22 1626 330defg 2p0de 20 10cdef 7°0defg 3 0 e
(G) 07/18/22 1580 o7icdefi 27°%de 20 19008 11 0defi 3 0 0
(F) 04/04/22 1638 ogiodedi 2400 21 150l 15icdedi 2 0 0
(E) 01/17/22 1656 12lfdl 13idfl 18 o4idfai 3gfel 3 0 0
(D) 11/09/21 = 1672 14/cfdi 177efdl 21 1gied opital 3 0 0
(C) 09/05/21 1669 111dfi 159 20 ooifdl 309 2 0 e
C3B.
C3B. When do you expect to be able to return to your normal, pre-COVID-19 life?
Wave N Already have V:Iitt:ig ::nrt‘::t Withi;::f next yellnacl)-r:'::::w Never Don'tknow Decline
(J)01/16/23 ' 1657 godefdi gdef gdefq 13defa 2odf e e
(1) 10/18/22 1626 471t 40t 1 pdef 149¢fo 240 0° e
(G) 07/18/22 1580 4idefi P 1 pidef 1gidel ogdf 0° 0
(F) 04/04/22 = 1638 3pldegi 1 oidegi 19iddi 1gidei 1giedi e e
(E)01/17/22 = 1656 1g/df9i eif o(ldgi 35idfgi 2odf 1dgi e
(D) 11/09/21 = 1672 o1lefdi glfai o4iefal ogiefdl 17ie9i e® e
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110X.

[110X. How worried, if at all, are you that the health of someone in your family will be seriously
affected from getting the coronavirus?

This has
Wave N Unxfr.:ie d '\‘l’:;:it;" Not too worried ng:; d Ssvr::\in:;at Very worried already Don't know  Refused

happened

() 10/18/22 = 1626 51bede 17°% 34 4p°0% 33° 120cdeg 4 0 0

(G) 07/18/22 = 1580 49°de 14°% 350ce 48°% 310de 17°¢ 3 0 0

(F) 04/04/22 1638 51 bode 16 3gbee 47bede 30° {gbede 3 0 0

(E) 0117/22 1656 38" 10Pie! 279 5g° 369 20 4° 0 0

(D) 11/09/21 | 1672 42090 1109 31° 55%9 36° 19°f 3 e 0

(C) 09/05/21 1669 36bdigi 1 Obfgi 26bdfgi 62bdfgi 39bfgi 23digi 3 0 0

(B)06/22/21 1719 45°fi 154 30°19 52°efi 32° 20" 2° 0 0

MH17.

MH17. Has anyone you know ever been diagnosed with a mental health disorder, or
are you not sure?

Or are you not

Wave N Yes No Decline
sure?
(J) 01/16/23 1657 59 26 15 e

MH18. Has anyone in your immediate family been diagnosed with a mental health
disorder, or are you not sure?

Or are you not

Wave N Yes No Decline
sure?
(J) 01/16/23 1657 42 45 13 e

MH19. Have you ever been diagnosed with a mental health disorder, or are you not
sure?

Or are you not

sure? Decline

Wave N Yes No

(J) 01/16/23 1657 24 71 5 e
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MH102.

MH102. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or if
you aren't sure. / Most people with mental health disorders are no more likely to
be violent than anyone else. [TRUE]

NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not

Wave False false false True true true sure? Decline
(J)01/16/23 = 1657 34 7 27 45 32 12 21 e
MH103.
MH103. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or
if you aren't sure. / People with mental health disorders are more likely to be
victims of violent crime than are people overall. [KNOWLEDGE--TRUE]
Wave N NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not Decline
False false false True true true sure?
(J)01/16/23 | 1657 =~ 20 4 15 51 40 1 30 0
MH104.
MH104. Please indicate if you believe the statement below is true, false, or
if you aren't sure. / Most mental health disorders can be successfully treated.
[BELIEF]
Wave N NET Definitely Probably NET Probably Definitely Or are you not Decline
False false false True true true sure?
(J)01/16/23 = 1657 16 4 12 67 51 17 16 e
MH21.

MH21. As far as you know, during what time of the year do the largest number of
self-inflicted deaths ... suicides ... among adults age 18+ occur?

Wave N April December August October June Don't know Decline

(J) 01/16/23 1657 5 81 4 4 4 2 e
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MH22.

MH22. As far as you know, does having a gun in a person's home...

Increase the

Decrease the

N ff h

likelihood that likelihood that o' anect the
i K chances that a

Wave a person in a person in person in that Or are you not Decline

that household that household i sure?
I S household will
will die by will die by . .
. " die by suicide
suicide suicide
(J)01/16/23 = 1657 39 1 33 27 0
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